

No. 03-7434

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
DANIEL BENITEZ,

*Petitioner,*

v.

JOHN MATA,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eleventh Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF LAW PROFESSORS AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONER**

[Law Professors Listed On Inside Cover]

MELFORD O. CLEVELAND  
2222 U.S. Highway 25 So.  
Wilton, AL 35187  
(205) 665-2641

SARAH H. CLEVELAND  
727 E. Dean Keeton Street  
Austin, TX 78705  
(512) 232-1720

JONATHAN J. ROSS  
*Counsel of Record*  
SUSMAN GODFREY L.L.P.  
1000 Louisiana Street  
Suite 5100  
Houston, TX 77002  
(713) 653-7813

*AMICI* LAW PROFESSORS<sup>1</sup>

The law professors who have signed on to this brief as *amici curiae* are:

- T. Alexander Aleinikoff** Professor of Law, Georgetown University Law Center
- Barbara Aronstein Black** George Welwood Murray Professor of Legal History, Columbia Law School
- Linda S. Bosniak** Professor of Law, Rutgers School of Law
- Richard A. Boswell** Professor of Law and Director, Center for International Justice and Human Rights, Hastings College of Law
- Evan H. Caminker** Dean and Professor of Law, University of Michigan Law School
- Michael J. Churgin** Centennial Professor in Law, University of Texas School of Law
- Sarah H. Cleveland** Marrs McLean Professor in Law, University of Texas School of Law
- Lori Fisler Damrosch** Henry L. Moses Professor of Law and International Organization, Columbia Law School

---

<sup>1</sup> The professors' law school affiliations are listed for identification purposes only.

<b>George P. Fletcher</b>	Cardozo Professor of Jurisprudence, Columbia Law School
<b>William E. Forbath</b>	Lloyd M. Bentsen Endowed Chair in Law, University of Texas School of Law
<b>Thomas M. Franck</b>	Murray and Ida Becker Professor of Law Emeritus, New York University School of Law
<b>Robert W. Gordon</b>	Chancellor Kent Professor of Law and Legal History, Yale Law School
<b>Louis Henkin</b>	University Professor Emeritus, Columbia University
<b>Daniel Kanstroom</b>	Clinical Professor and Director of Human Rights Program, Boston College School of Law
<b>Harold Hongju Koh</b>	Gerald C. and Bernice Latrobe Smith Professor of International Law, Yale Law School
<b>Stephen H. Legomsky</b>	Charles F. Nagel Professor of International and Comparative Law, Washington University in St. Louis School of Law

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. <i>MEZEI</i> IMPROPERLY APPLIED THE ENTRY FICTION TO HOLD THAT AN ALIEN WITH SIGNIFICANT CONTACTS IN THE UNITED STATES POSSESSED NO DUE PROCESS RIGHTS .....	5
A. The <i>Mezei</i> Decision .....	5
B. The <i>Mezei</i> Decision Was Severely Criticized.....	7
II. <i>MEZEI'S</i> APPLICATION OF THE ENTRY FICTION HAS CREATED AN INTOLERABLE INCOHERENCE IN THIS COURT'S DUE PROCESS JURISPRUDENCE.....	10
A. <i>Mezei</i> Ignored Prior Jurisprudence Recognizing Due Process Protections for Aliens at the Border.....	11
B. The <i>Mezei</i> Holding That Aliens at the Threshold of Entry Are Unprotected by Due Process Has Been Further Undermined by the Subsequent Decisions of this Court .....	15
i. Due Process Developments .....	16
ii. Understandings of the Constitution's Territorial Scope have Expanded Since <i>Mezei</i> .....	19

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
iii. This Court has Cabined the Plenary Power Doctrine Since <i>Mezei</i> .....	20
C. Application of the Entry Fiction to Parolees Present in the United States with Substantial Connections to the Community Creates an Intolerable Constitutional Incoherence .....	22
III. THE COURT SHOULD REMEDY THE CONSTITUTIONAL INCOHERENCE CREATED BY <i>MEZEI</i> AND SUBJECT IMMIGRATION DETENTION DECISIONS TO ORDINARY <i>MATHEWS V. ELDRIDGE</i> SCRUTINY .....	25
CONCLUSION.....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES:

<i>Asahi Metal Industry Co., Ltd. v. Superior Court of California</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987) .....	20
<i>Barrera-Echavarria v. Rison</i> , 44 F.3d 1441 (9th Cir. 1995).....	23
<i>Chae Chan Ping v. United States</i> , 130 U.S. 581 (1889) .....	13
<i>Chin Yow v. United States</i> , 208 U.S. 8 (1908) .....	14
<i>Chy Lung v. Freeman</i> , 92 U.S. 275 (1875).....	12
<i>Disconto Gesellschaft v. Umbreit</i> , 208 U.S. 570 (1908) .....	19
<i>Downes v. Bidwell</i> , 182 U.S. 244 (1901) .....	19
<i>Fiallo v. Bell</i> , 430 U.S. 787 (1977) .....	18, 21
<i>Fok Yung Yo v. United States</i> , 185 U.S. 296 (1902) .....	13
<i>Fong Yue Ting v. United States</i> , 149 U.S. 698 (1893) .....	13
<i>Gagnon v. Scarpelli</i> , 411 U.S. 778 (1973).....	19, 24
<i>Gegiow v. Uhl</i> , 239 U.S. 3 (1915).....	14
<i>Gilbert v. Homar</i> , 520 U.S. 924 (1997) .....	27
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970).....	16
<i>Graham v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 365 (1971) .....	16, 18, 24
<i>In re Griffiths</i> , 413 U.S. 717 (1973).....	18
<i>Hampton v. Mow Sun Wong</i> , 426 U.S. 88 (1976) .....	18
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983) .....	21
<i>Jean v. Nelson</i> , 472 U.S. 846 (1985) .....	9, 23
<i>Kaplan v. Tod</i> , 267 U.S. 228 (1925) .....	12, 24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944).....	3
<i>Kwock Jan Fat v. White</i> , 253 U.S. 454 (1920).....	14
<i>Kwong Hai Chew v. Colding</i> , 344 U.S. 590 (1953).....	17, 29
<i>Landon v. Plasencia</i> , 459 U.S. 21 (1982).....	18, 21, 29
<i>Mathews v. Diaz</i> , 426 U.S. 67 (1976).....	29
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972).....	16, 19, 24, 25
<i>Nishimura Ekiu v. United States</i> , 142 U.S. 651 (1892).....	13
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982) .....	18
<i>Rafeedie v. I.N.S.</i> , 880 F.2d 506 (D.C. Cir. 1989) .....	28
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957) .....	20
<i>Rodriguez-Fernandez v. Wilkinson</i> , 654 F.2d 1382 (10th Cir. 1981).....	10, 23
<i>Rosenberg v. Fleuti</i> , 374 U.S. 449 (1963).....	17
<i>In re Ross</i> , 140 U.S. 453 (1891).....	11
<i>Russian Volunteer Fleet v. United States</i> , 282 U.S. 481 (1931) .....	19
<i>Shaughnessy v. United States ex rel. Mezei</i> , 345 U.S. 206 (1953) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sugarman v. Dougall</i> , 413 U.S. 634 (1973).....	18
<i>Tang Tun v. Edsell</i> , 223 U.S. 673 (1912) .....	14
<i>Tod v. Waldman</i> , 266 U.S. 113 (1924).....	14
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958) .....	9
<i>Tuan Anh Nguyen v. INS</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001) .....	21



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States ex rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy</i> , 338 U.S. 537 (1950) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States ex rel. Mezei v. Shaughnessy</i> , 195 F.2d 964 (2d Cir. 1952) .....	6
<i>United States ex rel. Paktorovics v. Murff</i> , 260 F.2d 610 (2d Cir. 1958) .....	23, 26
<i>United States v. Jung Ah Lung</i> , 124 U.S. 621 (1888) .....	13
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987) .....	28
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990) .....	20
<i>Vitek v. Jones</i> , 445 U.S. 480 (1980) .....	19
<i>Warren v. United States</i> , 58 F. 559 (1st Cir. 1893) .....	11
<i>Washington v. Harper</i> , 494 U.S. 210 (1990) .....	19
<i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U.S. 539 (1974) .....	19
<i>Yamataya v. Fisher</i> , 189 U.S. 86 (1903) .....	13, 14
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886) .....	12, 23
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001) .....	<i>passim</i>
 FEDERAL STATUTES AND CONGRESSIONAL BILLS:	
Act of Feb. 5, 1917, ch. 29, § 15, 39 Stat. 874, 885 .....	11
Act of Feb. 20, 1907, ch. 1134, § 16, 34 Stat. 898, 903 .....	11
Act of Mar. 3, 1891, ch. 551, § 8, 26 Stat. 1084, 1085-86 .....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
H.R. 4858, 83d Cong. (1953) .....	7
Immigration and Nationality Act of 1952, ch. 477, § 212(d)(5), 66 Stat.163, 188 (1952).....	12
MISCELLANEOUS:	
T. Alexander Aleinikoff, <i>Aliens, Due Process and “Community Ties”: A Response to Martin</i> , 44 U. Pitt. L. Rev. 237 (1983).....	9
T. Alexander Aleinikoff, <i>Detaining Plenary Power: The Meaning and Impact of Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 16 Geo. Immigr. L. J. 365 (2002) .....	9, 26, 28
Clement L. Bouvé, <i>A Treatise on the Law Governing the Exclusion and Deportation of Aliens in the United States</i> (1912).....	14
Sarah H. Cleveland, <i>Powers Inherent in Sover- eignty: Indians, Aliens, Territories, and the Nine- teenth Century Origins of Plenary Power over Foreign Affairs</i> , 81 Tex. L. Rev. 1 (2002) .....	12, 21
Kenneth C. Davis, <i>Administrative Law</i> § 237 (1951).....	14
John P. Frank, <i>Fred Vinson and the Chief Justice- ship</i> , 21 U. Chi. L. Rev. 212 (1954) .....	8
Henry M. Hart, Jr., <i>The Power of Congress to Limit the Jurisdiction of Federal Courts: An Exercise in Dialectic</i> , 66 Harv. L. Rev. 1362 (1953) .....	8, 15, 22
Louis Henkin, <i>The Constitution as Compact and as Conscience: Individual Rights Abroad and at Our Gates</i> , 27 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 11 (1985) .....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Stephen H. Legomsky, <i>Immigration and the Judiciary: Law and Politics in Britain and America</i> (1987) .....	9, 20
Stephen H. Legomsky, <i>Immigration Law and the Principle of Plenary Power</i> , 1984 Sup. Ct. Rev. 255 .....	21
David A. Martin, <i>Due Process and Membership in the National Community: Political Asylum and Beyond</i> , 44 U. Pitt. L. Rev. 165 (1983).....	9, 16
David A. Martin, <i>Graduated Application of Constitutional Protections for Aliens: The Real Meaning of Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 2001 Sup. Ct. Rev. 47 .....	22, 26, 28, 29
Hiroshi Motomura, <i>The Curious Evolution of Immigration Law: Procedural Surrogates for Substantive Constitutional Rights</i> , 92 Colum. L. Rev. 1625 (1992).....	9, 14
Gerald L. Neuman, <i>Habeas Corpus, Executive Detention, and the Removal of Aliens</i> , 98 Colum. L. Rev. 961 (1998) .....	9
Gerald L. Neuman, <i>Strangers to the Constitution</i> (1996) .....	9, 11, 20
Note, <i>Developments in the Law – Immigration and Nationality</i> , 66 Harv. L. Rev. 643 (1953) .....	14
Note, <i>The Supreme Court, 1952 Term</i> , 67 Harv. L. Rev. 96 (1953).....	8
Ronald D. Rotunda & John E. Nowak, 2 <i>Treatise on Constitutional Law</i> § 17.4 (2d ed.1986).....	9
Peter H. Schuck, <i>Developments in the Law-Immigration Policy and the Rights of Aliens</i> , 96 Harv. L. Rev. 1286 (1983) .....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Peter H. Schuck, <i>The Transformation of Immigration Law</i> , 84 Colum. L. Rev. 1 (1984) .....	9
Charles Weisselberg, <i>The Exclusion and Detention of Aliens: Lessons from the Lives of Ellen Knauff and Ignatz Mezei</i> , 143 U. Pa. L. Rev. 933 (1995) ....	5, 7, 8
